C ommit tee Ag en da

Licensing Sub Committee
Tuesday, 6th July, 2021
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Licensing Sub Committee, which will be held
at:

Zoom
on Tuesday, 6th July, 2021
at 10.00 am .
Georgina Blakemore
Chief Executive
Democratic Services
Officer

Democratic Services (Direct Line 01992 564243)
Email: democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk

Members:
Councillors J M Whitehouse (Chairman), S Heather, S Neville and P Stalker

PLEASE NOTE THE START TIME OF THE MEETING
PLEASE NOTE THAT THIS MEETING WILL BE RUN AS A VIRTUAL MEETING AND IS
OPEN TO ALL MEMBERS TO ATTEND REMOTELY.
WEBCASTING/FILMING NOTICE (VIRTUAL MEETINGS)
Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the
Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or
part of the meeting is being filmed.
You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection
Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the
Council’s published policy.
Therefore by participating in this virtual meeting, you are consenting to being filmed
and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or
training purposes. If members of the public do not wish to have their image captured
they should ensure that their video setting throughout the virtual meeting is turned off
and set to audio only.
In the event that technical difficulties interrupt the virtual meeting that cannot be
overcome, the Chairman may need to adjourn the meeting.
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Corporate Communications
Manager on 01992 564039.
1

Licensing Sub Committee

Tuesday, 6 July 2021

1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2.

WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION
1. This virtual meeting is to be webcast. Members are reminded of the need to unmute
before speaking.
2. The Chairman will read the following announcement:
“I would like to remind everyone present that this meeting will be broadcast live to the
internet (or filmed) and will be capable of repeated viewing (or another use by such
third parties).
Please could I also remind Members of the Public who have registered to speak that
they will be admitted to the meeting at the appropriate time.
Please also be aware that if technical difficulties interrupt the meeting that cannot be
overcome, I may need to adjourn the meeting.”

3.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To declare interests in any item on this agenda.

4.

PROCEDURES FOR THE CONDUCT OF A VIRTUAL MEETING (Pages 5 - 6)
Please find attached the revised procedures for holding and attending a virtual
meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee.

5.

PROCEDURE FOR THE CONDUCT OF BUSINESS (Pages 7 - 12)
To note the adopted procedure for the conduct of business by the Sub-Committee.

6.

APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE FOR GOURMET SHEESH, 155
MANOR ROAD, CHIGWELL, ESSEX IG7 5QA (Pages 13 - 84)
To consider the attached report.

7.

APPLICATION FOR A CLUB PREMISES CERTIFICATE, MATCHING GREEN
CRICKET CLUB, THE CRICKET PAVILION, THE GREEN, MATCHING GREEN,
ESSEX, CM17 0PZ (Pages 85 - 152)
To consider the attached report.

8.

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS
Exclusion: To consider whether, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government
Act 1972, the public and press should be excluded from the meeting for the items of
business set out below on grounds that they will involve the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in the following paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the
Act (as amended) or are confidential under Section 100(A)(2):
Agenda Item No

Subject

2

Exempt Information

Licensing Sub Committee

Nil

Tuesday, 6 July 2021
Paragraph Number
Nil

Nil

The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, which came
into effect on 1 March 2006, requires the Council to consider whether maintaining the
exemption listed above outweighs the potential public interest in disclosing the
information. Any member who considers that 
[...]
esh, 155 Manor Road, Chigwell,
Essex IG7 5QA
Responsible Officer: Peter Jones, Licensing Officer 01992 564721
Democratic Services Officer: R Perrin
Decisions Required:
To consider an application for a Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003
Report:
Application
An application has been made by Meltem Tunc for a new premises licence at Gourmet Sheesh,
155 Manor Road, Chigwell, Essex IG7 5QA.
1.
The application is for the licensable activities of Recorded Music (Indoors) and Sale of
Alcohol for consumption on and off the premises, Monday to Sunday 11:00 – 23:00
2.

The application was received on 4 May 2021.

The Operating Schedule sets out conditions which will be attached to the licence if this
application is granted.
3.
When considering an application for a licence the licensing authority must have regard
to steps that are appropriate to promote of the licensing objectives.
These are—
(a)
the prevention of crime and disorder;
(b)
public safety;
(c)
the prevention of public nuisance; and
(d)
the protection of children from harm.
4.
It must also have regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy and any guidance issued
by the Secretary of State.
Consultation
5.
The Responsible Authorities have all received a copy of the application, it was also
advertised at the premises and in a local newspaper. A copy of the Blue Notice and Newspaper
advert is attached to this report.
6.
All residences and businesses within 150 metres radius of the premises were
individually consulted.
7.
The applicant initially sought to also have Recorded Music both indoors and outdoors,
and for licensable activities to terminate at midnight; however following comments received by
residents and negotiations with Community Resilience the applicant amended the application
to the hours and activities at point 1.
8.
It is also relevant to mention that Recorded Music is not a licensable activity between
the hours of 08:00 – 23:00 where an alcohol licence is granted.
9.

The authority has received two (2) representations in total copies of these are attached.

10.
There were also responses from Essex County Fire and Rescue Service,
Environmental Health, and Essex Police; all of whom have no comments to make.
Community Resilience have also responded with conditions that have been agreed with the

Page 13

applicant.
Copies of these are attached to the report.
11.

The objections relate to all four of the licensing objectives.

Guidance Issued by the Secretary of State
12.
The Licensing Act 2003 provides that the licensing authority must ‘have regard to’
guidance issued by the Secretary of State under section 182.
13.

Sections 2.15 to 2.21 of the Guidance are relevant to this application

Options
In determining this application, the Sub-Committee may take any of the following steps as it
considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives, namely:
(a)
to grant the licence as applied for subject to

the conditions mentioned in the Operating Schedule modified as the Sub-committee
considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives, and

the mandatory conditions specified in the Licensing Act 2003, or
(b)
to exclude from the scope of the licence any licensable activities to which the
application relates, or
(c)
refuse to specify a person as the premise’s supervisor, or
(d)
reject the application.
Determination
The Sub-committee is asked to determine the application having regard to
(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)
(e)

the content of this report and representations
any additional information obtained from the hearing
the Council’s statement of licensing policy
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State, and
the steps appropriate to promote the licensing objectives.

Appeal
If any party is aggrieved with the decision, they can appeal to Magistrates court. The appeal
period is 21 days from notification of the decision.
Background Papers Used in Preparing This Report:

The Licensing Act 2003
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents?view=plain

Th
[...]

This email sets out an objection to the granting of the above application on behalf of the Board of
Directors and the 17 flats at Park Grange (
Manor Road):




The prevention of crime and disorder
Music on the premises (including externally), late opening hours and alcohol will attract more and
the wrong type of visitors, who are bound to gather outside the premises. This will lead to
increased incidents of crime and disorder.
Public safety
Public safety is not currently a significant issue but is likely to become one if this licence is granted
because a lot more people will come here on cars and motorcycles etc. Please note this area

Page
77
2

already has restricted parking and is predominately residential.
This parade of shops is a small area consisting of local convenience shops and is not appropriate for
the licence being applied for.


The prevention of public nuisance
There is no question that all three items outlined in the application (i.e. music, late night
refreshments and alcohol) every day will combine to cause public nuisance. In addition, there will
be extra noise from increased traffic.



The protection of children from harm
As noted, this is a residential area populated by many families with young children. Having seven
days of late‐night disturbance from music and additional traffic would be harmful to children not to
mention issues associated with alcohol.

We understand it is the practice of the Authority to inform the Applicant of the names and addresses of
anybody objecting to the application. We would like to inform the Senior Licensing Officer that in this case
the named party are the Board of Directors and the residents of Park Grange (151 Manor Road).
Kind regards
Park Grange

Safer spaces is a council‐led programme to help kickstart the local economy and reopen high streets in the Epping
Forest district Click Here to have your say on social distancing and safer spaces

Our employees are working from home and have access to emails and t
[...]
xacerbated by the proposed licence for the activities (ii) and (iii). I refer you also to my related Public
Nuisance and Public Security representations, above and below.
3. Public Safety

Page 83

The issue of public drunkenness and disorder referred to above raises obvious consequent issues of public safety.
Equally, the issues referred to above of increased obstructive, unlawful, and unsafe vehicle parking in the evening and at
night raise issues of public safety. In particular, limited and restricted parking immediately along the Manor Road parade
(either side of the Grange Crescent junction) has led many shop customer vehicles being unsafely and / or unlawfully parked
fully on the pavement and at the corners of the junction of Grange Crescent and Manor Road. This unsafe and unlawful
parking has meant longstanding and serious road safety issues for Grange Crescent residents emerging from and entering
the the junction of Grange Crescent with Manor Road due to extremely restricted lines of sight and visibility to oncoming
traffic. It has also meant that pedestrians entering / learning Grange Crescent often have to walk in the road to get past
vehicles mounted on the narrow payment at the head of Grange Crescent. The issues of public safety of road users will be
exacerbated by increased obstructive, unlawful, and unsafe vehicle parking in the evening and at night by customers of the
subject establishment.
Faithfully,

Mrs H K Bassi

Page 84

Agenda Item 7
Report to the Licensing Sub-Committee
Date of meeting: 6 July 2021
Subject: Licensing Act 2003- Application for a Club Premises
Certificate, Matching Green Cricket Club, The Cricket
Pavilion, The Green, Matching Green, Essex, CM17 0PZ
Responsible Officer: Debbie Houghton, Licensing Officer 01992 564336
Democratic Services Officer: R Perrin
Decisions Required:
To consider an application for a Club Premises Certificate under the Licensing Act
2003
Report:
Application
1.
An application has been made by Martin Figg, of Matching Green Cricket Club,
Cricket Pavilion, The Green, Matching Green, Ess0065, CM17 0PZ a new Club Premises
Certificate at the above location.
The application is for the following licensing activities,
The Supply of Alcohol on the Premises only
Monday to Friday 17.00 – 22.00
Saturday 12.00 – 23.00, Sunday 12.00 – 22.00
Opening Times of the premises
Monday to Friday 17.00 – 22.00
Saturday 12.00 – 23.00, Sunday 12.00 – 22.00
The licence is for the months of April to September when the pavilion is open.
2.

The application was received on the 8th May 2021.

The Operating Schedule sets out conditions which will be attached to the Club Premises
Certificate if this application is granted.
3.
When considering an application for a licence the licensing authority must have
regard to steps that are appropriate to promote of the licensing objectives.
These are—
(a)
the prevention of crime and disorder;
(b)
public safety;
(c)
the prevention of public nuisance; and
(d)
the protection of children from harm.
4.
It must also have regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy and any guidance
issued by the Secretary of State.
Consultation
5.
The Responsible Authorities have all received a copy of the application, it was also
advertised at the premises and in a local newspaper.

Page 85

6.

A copy of the Blue Notice and Newspaper advert is attached to this report.

7.
All residences and businesses within 150 meters radius of the premises were
individually consulted.
8.
The authority has received 17 representations against the application from residents
and businesses, 1 representation of support from North Weald Parish Council, please see
emails and letters attached.
9.
There was a response from Essex Police agreeing recommendations with the
applicant, which if agreed will be added to their Operating Schedule, please see attached
email link with this report.
10.
The Objections relates to The Prevention of Crime and Disorder, Public Safety, The
Prevention of Public Nuisance and the Protection of Children from Harm.
Guidance Issued by the Secretary of State
11.
The Licensing Act 2003 provides that the licensing authority must ‘have regard to’
guidance issued by the Secretary of State under section 182.
12.

Sections 2.15 to 2.21 of the Guidance are relevant to this application

Options
In determining this application, the Sub-Committee may take any of the following steps as it
considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives, namely:
(a)
to grant the licence as applied for subject to

the conditions mentioned in the Operating Schedule modified as the Sub-committee
considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives, and

the mandatory conditions specified in the Licensing Act 2003, or
(b)
to exclude from the scope of the licence any licensable activities to which the
application relates, or
(c)
refuse to specify a person as the premises supervisor, or
(d)
reject the application.
Determination
The Sub-Committee is asked to determine the application having regard to
(a) the content of this report and representations
(b) any additional information obtained from the hearing
(c) the Council’s statement of licensing policy
(d) Guidance issued by the Secretary of State, and
(e) the steps appropriate to promote the licensing objectives.
Appeal
If any party is aggrieved with the decision, they can appeal to Magistrates court. The appeal
period is 21 days from notification of the decision.
Background Papers used in Licensing Act 2003- Application for a Club Premises
Certificate, Matching Green Cricket Club, The Cricket Pavilion, The Green, Matching
Green, Essex, CM17 0PZ Preparing this Report:

The Licensing Act 2003
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents?view=plain

The Secretary of State’s Guidance issued under Section 182 Licensing Act 2003

Page 86


Epping
Forest
District
http://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk

Council’s

statement

of

licensing

Attached documents







Application for a Club Premises Cer

Minutes of the meeting


1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: Licensing Sub Committee Date: 6 July 2021  
    
Place: Zoom Time: 10.00 am - 12.30 pm 
  
Members 
Present: 

J M Whitehouse (Chairman), S Heather, S Neville and P Stalker 

  
Other 
Councillors: 

 
R Morgan 

  
Apologies:  
  
Officers 
Present: 

R Perrin (Democratic and Electoral Services Officer), L Kirman (Democratic 
Services Officer), D Houghton (Licensing Compliance Officer), P Jones 
(Licensing Compliance Officer) and R Ferreira (Assistant Solicitor) 
 

  

 
13. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  

 
The Chairman made a short address to remind everyone present that the virtual 
meeting would be broadcast live to the internet and would be capable of repeated 
viewing, which could infringe their human and data protection rights.  
 

14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made pursuant to the Councils Members’ 
Code of Conduct.   
 

15. PROCEDURES FOR THE CONDUCT OF A VIRTUAL MEETING  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the procedure for the conduct of business for this virtual 
meeting. 
  

16. PROCEDURE FOR THE CONDUCT OF BUSINESS  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the agreed procedure for the conduct of business and the 
Terms of Reference.  
 

17. APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE FOR GOURMET SHEESH, 155 
MANOR ROAD, CHIGWELL, ESSEX IG7 5QA  
 
The three Councillors that presided over this application were Councillors J. M 
Whitehouse (Chairman), S Neville and P Stalker. 
 
The Chairman introduced the Members and Officers present and outlined the 
procedure that would be followed for the determination of the application.  
 
In attendance on behalf of Gourmet Sheesh was Mr Berkpinar the applicant’s 
representative. 
 
In attendance on behalf of the objectors was Mr Bassi. 
 



Licensing Sub Committee  6 July 2021 

2 

(a) Application before the Sub-Committee 
 
The Licensing Officer, Mr P Jones introduced the application for a new premises 
licence at Gourmet Sheesh, 155 Manor Road, Chigwell, Essex IG7 5QA which was 
received on 4 May 2021. The application was for the licensable activities of Recorded 
Music (Indoors) and Sale of Alcohol for consumption on and off the premises, 
Monday to Sunday 11:00 – 23:00 and the Operating Schedule set out the conditions 
which would be attached to the licence if this application was granted.  
 
The Responsible Authorities had received a copy of the application which had been  
advertised at the premises and in a local newspaper. In addition to residences and 
businesses within 150 metres radius of the premises being individually consulted. 
 
 

The authority had received two representations from Objectors and there were also 
responses from Essex County Fire and Rescue Service, Environmental Health, and 
Essex Police; all of whom had no comments to make, although the Community 
Resilience had also responded with conditions that had been agreed with the 
applicant. 
 
 

It was noted that the applicant had sought to have Recorded Music both indoors and 
outdoors, and for licensable activities to terminate at midnight; however following 
comments received by residents and negotiations with Community Resilience the 
applicant had amended the application to the hours and activities. Furthermore,  the 
Licensing Officer advised that Recorded Music was not a licensable activity between 
the hours of 08:00 – 23:00 where an alcohol licence was granted. 
 
(b) Presentation from the Application/Representative 
 
Mr Berkpinar advised that following the comments and conditions suggested the 
applicant had amended their application, which hopefully addressed their concerns.   
 
(c) Questions to the Applicant/Representative 
 
The Sub-Committee asked for clarification on whether food and drink would be 
served on outside paving area. Mr Berkpinar advised that an application had been 
submitted but this area would be closed at 21:00 and there would be CCTV. 
 
(d) Presentation from the Objector 
 
Mr Bassi advised that his concerns had been addressed by the conditions set out by 
the Environmental Enforcement Officer on pages 72,73 & 74 of the agenda and he 
had nothing further to add.  
 
(e) Questions to the Objectors 
There were no questions to the Objector. 
 
(f) Closing Statements from the Applicant/Representative 
 
Mr Berkpinar advised that they had sought advice from the licensing department and 
had been happy to address their concerns. They wished to be part of the community 
and not effect peoples lives in any detrimental way.  
 
(g) Consideration of the Application by the Sub-Committee 
 
The Chairman advised that the Sub-Committee would go into private deliberations to 
consider the application.  



Licensing Sub Committee  6 July 2021 

3 

 
The Sub-Committee noted all of the submissions and representations, both oral and 
written which had been made in relation to the application and considered what was 
appropriate to promote the four licensing objectives and the relevant parts of the 
Council’s Licensing Policy and the Home Office’s guidance. 
 
During their deliberations the Sub-Committee received no further advice from the 
Legal Officer present. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the application for a premises licence for Gourmet Sheesh, 155 Manor 
Road, Chigwell, Essex, IG7 5QA be Granted subject to the following conditions 
which in the opinion of the Licensing Sub-Committee were consider reasonable 
and proportionate and would not undermine licensing objectives. 

 
(a) conditions were consistent with the Operating Schedule as submitted by 

the applicant on 28th April 2021 set out on pages 39 - 60 of the agenda;  
 

(b) conditions previously agreed between the applicant and Duncan Forsyth, 
Environmental Enforcement Officer of Epping Forest District Council, as 
set out on pages 72 to 74 of the Agenda relating to the prevention of 
public nuisance; and  

 
(c)  the mandatory conditions contained in Sections 19 - 21 of the Licensing 

Act 2003. 
 

18. APPLICATION FOR A CLUB PREMISES CERTIFICATE, MATCHING GREEN 
CRICKET CLUB, THE CRICKET PAVILION, THE GREEN, MATCHING GREEN, 
ESSEX, CM17 0PZ  
 
The three Councillors that presided over this application were Councillors J. M 
Whitehouse (Chairman), S Heather and P Stalker.  
 
The Chairman introduced the Members and Officers present and outlined the 
procedure that would be followed for the determination of the application. 
 
In attendance on behalf of the Matching Green Cricket Club was Mr M Figg. 
 
In attendance on behalf of the objectors were Mr Saxon, Mr Jennings, Mr Brown, Mrs 
McCourt.  
 
The Ward Councillor for Matching, Councillor R Morgan and the Chairman of the 
Cricket Club, Mr Hartnell were present as observers. 
 
(a) Application before the Sub-Committee 
 
The Licensing Officer, D Houghton introduced the application for a new Club 
Premises Certificate at Matching Green Cricket Club, Cricket Pavilion, The Green, 
Matching Green, Essex, CM17 0PZ which had been received on 8 May 2021. 
 
The application was for the following licensing activities between the months of April 
to September when the pavilion was open;  
   
The Supply of Alcohol on the Premises only                                       
Monday to Friday 17.00 – 22.00 



Licensing Sub Committee  6 July 2021 

4 

Saturday 12.00 – 23.00, Sunday 12.00 – 22.00  
 
Opening Times of the premises  
Monday to Friday 17.00 – 22.00 
Saturday 12.00 – 23.00, Sunday 12.00 – 22.00   
 
The Operating Schedule set out the conditions which would be attached to the Club 
Premises Certificate if the application was granted.  
 
The Responsible Authorities had all received a copy of the application, it was also 
advertised at the premises and in a local newspaper. In addition to residences and 
businesses within 150 metres radius of the premises being individually consulted. 
 
The authority had received 17 representations against the application from residents 
and businesses, 1 representation of support from North Weald Parish Council. The 
Objections related to The Prevention of Crime and Disorder, Public Safety, The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance and the Protection of Children from Harm. 
Furthermore, Essex Police had agreed further conditions set out on page 152 of the 
agenda  with the applicant, which if agreed would be added to the Operating 
Schedule, 
 
(b) Presentation from the Application/Representative 
 
The applicant advised the Sub-Committee that the application had been made on 
behalf of the Matching Green Cricket Club to only be used in conjunction with 
cricketing purposes and would be on average 40-50 days per year for cricket 
matches and training. This would include Friday evenings training sessions and 
matches on Saturday and Sundays throughout April to September. The Cricket Club 
was a local  community club and would be run for the members only.    
 
(c) Questions to the Applicant/Representative 
 
The Sub-Committee asked the following questions; 
 

 Was it expected that the parents of the junior members would take their 
drinks outside the pavilion? Mr Figg advised that they would in and round the 
pavilion and would not be allowed to walk around the green. The sale of 
alcohol would take place in the pavilion.  

 Who were the members of the club for junior membership? Mr Figg advised 
that junior membership included their families as social membership.  

 Had the conditions suggested by the Essex Police set out on page 152 been 
agreed? Mr Figg advised that they had been accepted. 

 What was meant by ‘Cricket Activities’? Mr Figg advised that it was matches 
that took place throughout the summer occurring occasionally mid-week but 
mainly on Saturday and Sundays with a week cricket 2/3 times a year. There 
was junior training on Friday evenings in addition to some mid-week training 
for senior members although licensing activities would not normally take place 
then as player had to drive home. 

 How would people know who were members and guests? Mr Figg advised 
that everyone knew each other, and they were aware of visiting guests and 
spectators. 

 How would patrons know the boundary of the site? Mr Figg advised that the 
pavilion had a balcony area and it would be highlighted to members, if 
required. 
 



Licensing Sub Committee  6 July 2021 

5 

The Legal Officer asked what was meant by an ‘honesty bar’? Mr Figg advised that 
the pavilion had a fridge where a couple cans of beer had been left, to enable 
members to take a drink if they wanted to and contribute some money for that drink. 
There was also the local pub which members had previously attended, although this 
option had become less popular and  therefore the club were looking to formalise the 
honesty bar.  
 
The Objectors asked the following questions; 
 

 What was meant by the ‘will the supply of alcohol be for consumption on the 
premises’? Mr Figg advised that the premises was the cricket pavilion, 
although there was an outside balcony area, and this may spill out onto this 
area. 

 How wide was the balcony area? Mr Figg advised it was 3 metres wide. 

 Had the applicant ticked the correct definition for on the premises in relation 
the outside balcony area? The Licensing Officer advised that the applicant 
had ticked ‘on the premises’ therefore alcohol would need to be consumed 
within the boundary set out on page 100 of the agenda.  

 How would the applicant monitor this requirement, to ensure members and 
guests abided by this? Mr Figg advised that this may have been a mistake on 
his part as the boundary was probably within a 4 metre area of the pavilion 
and it may prove problematic to stop people crossing this line with a drink 
purchased at the pavilion.  

 The proposed licensed area boundary set out on page 100, did not appear to 
be scaled correctly and there were no boundaries marked to the left and right 
of the pavilion, could clarification be sought? The Legal Officer confirmed that 
whatever was within the boundary lines that would be what was licenced. The 
Licensing Officer advised that it was the area marked out on the plan.  
 

The Objector advised that Sub-Committee that this pavilion was in the middle of a 
village green. The Licensing Officer confirmed that the applicant had asked for the 
pavilion to be licenced not any area of the green. Councillor Stalker advised that he 
was very aware of the Cricket Club and Village green in Matching Green.  
 

 How many people would be drinking within the pavilion? Mr Figg advised that 
he had misunderstood that the licensable area selling the alcohol, was 
determined as the same area it should be consumed. He noted that it would 
be very hard to stop people wondering from the licenced area and as this was 
already apparent from the near by pub.  

 What arrangements would be in place for waste disposal? Mr Figg advised 
that wheelie bins had been purchased and would be clearly marked for the 
various types of rubbish. The President of the Cricket Club, a Mr Lemon had 
agreed to dispose of the rubbish. 

 Were the bins lockable? Mr Figg advised that they were not. 

 How would club representatives monitor members and guests to avoid 
causing annoyance to neighbours? Mr Figg advised that the club had a code 
of conducts for members and guests and this would be reviewed in relation to 
any nuisance caused.  

 Who would be responsible for monitoring this? Mr Figg advised that Club 
Committee. 

 
(d) Presentation and Questions from the Objectors 
 
Mr Jennings advised that he stood by all the objections raised in his written 
representation and acknowledged that the application was only for the cricketing 
months April to September. Although his two main concerns were under public safety 



Licensing Sub Committee  6 July 2021 

6 

and the prevention of public nuisance for the reasons of drinking taking place on the 
village green, when there was no external lighting, and this could lead to accidents or 
affray. It was not an option to install external lighting as it was a large village green 
with residential properties surrounding it. There were various issues with parents 
causing a nuisance and it was encouraging drinking and driving and the problems 
associated with this around the green.  
 
Councillor Stalker asked whether there had been any accidents or affray’s in the last 
two years to his knowledge? Mr Jennings advised that he was not aware of any 
accidents or affrays.  
 
Ms McCourt stated that the licence was trying to bring some governance to this 
situation. She had concerns which had not been addressed particularly in relation 
drinking on the green and the reality of the nuisance caused by people drinking which 
was not related to cricket. There had been no consultation with neighbours and the 
cricket club which lead her to believe that the licence would not be managed.  
 
The Legal Officer advised that the licensing activity was the sale of alcohol not the 
consumption of alcohol. The Licensing Officer confirmed that the application was for 
consumption of alcohol on the premises and to take any enforcement action, proof of 
sale of where the alcohol was purchased would need to be obtained.  
 
Mr Saxon advised that he had concerns that the license went well beyond what the 
cricket club intended to use the license for, and the times applied for until 23:00 on a 
Saturday went outside what cricket activities were. He supported the granting of the 
license as long as it was intended to be used for cricket purposes which included 
before it went dark, during matches and training.  
 
Councillor Whitehouse asked what made the objector think there was a clear link 
between the cricket club and the public nuisance? Mr Saxon advised that he had 
recent walked past the cricket pavilion where a match was taking place and there 
was drinking on the green.  
 
Mr Jennings advised that an incident of affray had occurred at a near by green which 
was not want they wanted for their area.  
 
(e) Closing Statements from the Applicant 
 
Mr Figg advised the Sub-Committee that the Club was trying to do the right thing and 
there were no plans to extend the current usage. The majority of the membership 
were local people and the junior members were from local schools. 
 
(f) Consideration of the Application by the Sub-Committee 
 
The Chairman advised that the Sub-Committee would go into private deliberations to 
consider the application, which included himself and Councillors P Stalker and S 
Heather, the Legal Officer and the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted all of the submissions and representations, both oral and 
written which had been made in relation to the application and considered what was 
appropriate to promote the four licensing objectives and the relevant parts of the 
Council’s Licensing Policy and the Home Office’s guidance. 
 
During their deliberations the Sub-Committee were advised by the Legal Officer 
present that a Club Premises Certificate could be reviewed. 
 



Licensing Sub Committee  6 July 2021 

7 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the application for a club premises certificate in respect of Matching 
Green Cricket Club, The Cricket Pavilion, The Green, Matching Green, Essex 
CM17 0PZ be Granted subject to the following conditions which were 
consider reasonable and proportionate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives: 

 
(a) That the conditions were consistent with the Operating Schedule 

and included the suggested Essex Police conditions as set out in 
an email dated 18 May 2021 on page 152 in the Agenda and 
which would be attached to the certificate, namely: 
 
• Safeguarding training for bar staff & details to be recorded; 
• No under 18’s shall serve alcohol; 
• The Club to engage in the Challenge 25 scheme; 
• The Challenge 25 scheme shall be displayed in a conspicuous 
place; 
• Only acceptable forms of ID being Driving Licence, passport or 
Military ID shall be accepted; 
• There shall be conspicuous signage displayed requesting 
members & guests to leave the club house in an orderly manner; 
• The Club designated representative or representatives shall 
monitor members & guests so as not to cause annoyance to 
neighbours 

 
(b) that the Sub-Committee modified section 12 - the timing for 

Saturday was to read from 12:00 to 22:00 and not 12:00 to 23:00 
and that the supply of alcohol must only take place between 1st 
April and 30 September. 

(c) That the mandatory conditions contained in Sections 73 – 73A of 
the Licensing Act 2003; and  
 

(d) That all guests must be signed in by a member in a signing book 
which must include the members and guest details. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


